
ORDINANCE NO. 826

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY RECORDER TO 
EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH PROCESS HEATING COMPANY FOR THE 
PURCHASE OF A DUMP BED HOT BOX; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the City of Canby has heretofore advertised and 
received bids for a dump body tack and patch unit; and

WHEREAS, the notice of call for bids was duly and regularly 
published in the Oregon Daily Journal of Commerce on October 25, 
1988; and November 1, 1988; and

WHEREAS, bids were received and opened on Novemberl5, 1988, 
at 2:00 P.M., by the Public Works Director, Wayne Klem, in the 
Canby City Hall and the following responses were read aloud.

BIDDER ADDRESS BID
Columbia Equipment 4123 NE Columbia

Portland, Or 97211
Special Asphalt Prod. P.0. Box 03305

Portland, Or 97203

No Bid

$21,900.00

Process Heating Co. 2732 Third Avenue S. $19,940.00
Seattle, Wa 98134

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council, acting as the City's 
Contract Review Board, met on December 7, 1988, and considered 
the bids and the reports and recommendations of the City staff; and

WHEREAS, the Canby City Council determined that the lowest 
and best bid was that of Process Heating Company; now therefore

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:
Section 1. The Mayor and the City Recorder are hereby

authorized and directed to make, execute, and declare in the name 
of the City of Canby and on its behalf, an appropriate purchase 
agreement with Process Heating Company for the purchase of a dump 
body tack and patch unit to the published specifications, for the 
bid amount of $19,940.00. A copy of said purchase agreement is 
attached hereto and marked as Exhibit "A" and by this reference 
incorporated herein.

Section 2. Inasmuch as it is in the best interest of the
citizens of Canby, Oregon, to complete this purchase as soon as 
possible, an emergency is hereby declared to exist and this

Page 1. Ordinance No. 826



ordinance shall therefore take effect immediately upon its 
enactment after final reading.

SUBMITTED to the Canby City Council and read the first time 
at a regular meeting thereof on Wednesday, December 7, 19887 
ordered posted as required by the Canby City Charter and 
scheduled for second reading on Wednesday, December 21, 1988, 
commencing after the hour of 7:30 p.m., at the Council Chambers 
at the Canby City Hall, 182 N. Holly, Canby, Oregon.

ENACTED by the Canby City Council at a regular meeting 
thereof on December 21, 1988, by the following vote:

NAYS O

ATTEST:

Page 2 Ordinance No 826



Process Heating Company
OF W ASHINGTON

2732 THIRD A V I N U K  S O U T H S I A T T L K .  W A S H I N G T O N  98134 (206) 682-3414

November 10, 1988

Mr. Roy Hester - Public Works Supervisor 
City of Canby 
182 North Holly 
Canby, Oregon 97013
Dear Mr. Hester:
Thank you for your Request to Bid concerning the "PATCH KING / TAC KING" 
which has been manufactured by Process Heating for over fifteen years, here 
in the Pacific Northwest. We have enclosed a a brochure, specification 
sheet, warranty and users list. The hydraulic models have become the stand
ard since we added that feature in 1986. The "PATCH KING / TAC KING" are 
still the same basic product with a open coil design, "LO-DENSITY," heating 
element that will not carbonize or "coke" the asphalt as it dissipates less 
than one watt per square inch on the interior surface. The "PATCH KING /
TAC KING" is well insulated due to our experience with heating systems and 
heat loss formulas on asphalt storage tanks. Our heating system are the 
simplest, safest, most effective, of any patching box on the market today.
1 - PHCo - PATCH KING PK 40 H $ 14,995.00
1 - PHCo - TAC KING TK 120 H 3,995.00
1 - PHCo - Shovel Apron - Split & Hinged 595.00
1 - PHCo - Mounting Hardware (chains, binders & beam) 295.00

Freight from Seattle to Canby 225.00
Total $ 19,940.00

Feel free to call us if you have any questions. PHCo's prices are normally 
F.O.B. the factory in Seattle, Washington 98134, however we included the 
price of freight to show the total landed cost for the unit, so we meet or 
exceed the minimum requirements of the enclosed bid. Training is part of 
the above price and delivery is six weeks from time of order.
Sincerely,
PROCESS HEATING COMPANY Purchase Order Number

National Sales Manager

Date

D E S I G N E R S M A N U  F A C T U R E R S

A U T O M A T I C  E L E C T R I C  H E A T I N G  S Y S T E M S

Enc:


